Second, there is nothing to preclude the statement of 

claim before the Court being amended to include this conclusion should Ms Turner be 

dissatisfied.  Again, I agree. 

[14] For the above reasons I order the applicant, Ms Turner, is to pay the 

respondent, Talleys Group Limited, the sum of $1,750 (one thousand, seven hundred 

and fifty dollars) as a contribution toward Talleys costs. 

Mike Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority